COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

T .	. 1	3 6 44	
ln	the	N/Latte	$-\Delta t$
ш	uic	Matte	UI.

APPLICATION OF BELLSOUTH)	
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC FOR)	
DECLARATORY RULING REGARDING)	Case No. 2015-00227
INTERCONNECTION WITH CENTRAL)	
KENTUCKY NETWORK FOR 911/E911)	
SERVICES TO PUBLIC SAFETY)	
ANSWERING POINTS)	

AT&T KENTUCKY SIXTY (60) DAY STATUS REPORT

BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") files this sixty (60) day status report in accordance with the Kentucky Public Service Commission's ("Commission") August 17, 2016 abeyance order.

Since the Commission's abeyance order, AT&T has worked with the following Public Safety Answering Points ("PSAPs") that are members of the Central Kentucky Network ("CKN") and have AT&T E911 service: Bluegrass 911 (Garrard and Lincoln Counties); Knox County; Laurel County Communications Center; and Marion County.

AT&T Kentucky's efforts to cooperatively resolve the issue that led to the instant proceeding include testing the connectivity and routing of AT&T 911 traffic to the PSAP and CKN based upon the network arrangement generally described in the May 19, 2016 Robert Stack testimony (see Exhibit A to Mr. Stack's testimony).

Per the efforts of parties to this case, the following PSAPs are now successfully operating under the above-referenced 911 network arrangement:

PSAP	Operational Date
Laurel County Communications Center	August 17, 2016
Bluegrass 911	August 22, 2016
Knox County	August 22, 2016

AT&T Kentucky is also working with Marion County to establish AT&T E911 service directly to its PSAP. Once the E911 service is fully established, AT&T will work with the PSAP in a manner similar to those referenced above.¹

AT&T Kentucky will provide further updates at the intervals established in the Commission's August 27, 2016 abeyance order.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Cheryl Winn

Waters Law Group, PLLC 12802 Townepark Way, Suite 200 Louisville, KY 40243

Telephone: (502) 425-2424 Facsimile: (502) 425-9724 crwinn@waterslawgroup.com

Dennis G. Friedman J. Tyson Covey Mayer Brown LLP 71 South Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606

Telephone: (312) 782-0600

Email: <u>dfriedman@mayerbrown.com</u> <u>jcovey@mayerbrown.com</u>

FILING NOTICE AND CERTIFICATE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium with the Commission within two business days; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on October 14, 2016; and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

/s/ Cheryl R. Winn

¹ Given the initial success of the network arrangement to date, AT&T Kentucky has begun working with other non-party Central Kentucky Network member PSAPs having AT&T E911 service.